From: WSDL Safety Committee

To: UTC DL Records Center

Subject: Safety Committee Recommendations

Date: Monday, September 25, 2017 6:02:15 PM
Attachments: Dig Law Review Recommendation 17-014028(draft).docx

Case 17-014, 028 Ticket 1721940. (003)-1.pdf

Case 17-014, 028 Ticket 17120176 (002).pdf

Dia Law Review Recommendation 17-015 029(draft).pdf
Complaint Form17-015.pdf

Complaint Case 17-029.pdf

Mr. King,

On September 14, 2017 the Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee held a review on
Cases 17-014 & 17-028 M&L Construction,Inc. vs Frontier Communications NW, Inc. and on
Cases 17-015 & 17-029 M&L Construction, Inc. vs Charter Communications. The Review
Committee's recommendation and any supporting documentation provided by respondents is
attached below.

Contact information for Frontier Communications is:
Kay Quinn

2114 N Government Way

Coeur D'alene, ID 83814

kay.quinn@ftr.com

(208)714-9451

Contact information for Charter Communications is:
Tracy Prince | Manager of Construction | 509.222.2555
639 N Kello Kennewick. WA 99336

tracy.prince@charter.com

Shelley Cornelius
Administrative Assistant

WSDL Safety Committee

P.O. Box 734 Poulsbo, WA 98370
425-835-3451(work)
360-551-8422(cell)


mailto:wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
mailto:records@utc.wa.gov
mailto:kay.quinn@ftr.com
tel:(208)%20714-9451
tel:(509)%20222-2555
https://maps.google.com/?q=639+N+Kellogg+%7C+Kennewick,+WA+99336&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:tracy.prince@charter.com
tel:(425)%20835-3451
tel:(360)%20551-8422

[image: wash811.png]Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee
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Committee Members Represent:

Local Government

Natural Gas Utility

Contractors

Excavators

Electric Utility

Consumer – Owned Utility

Pipeline Utility

Insurance Industry

Utilities and Transportation Commission

Telecommunications Company

Three At – Large Positions









September 25, 2017

Steve King, Executive Director and Secretary

Members of the Commission

Utilities and Transportation Commission

1300 Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250





Re: Review Committee Decision - Case Numbers 17-014 & 17-028 M&L Construction, Inc. vs Frontier Communication NW, Inc.



Dear Mr. King:



[bookmark: _GoBack]The Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee received complaints regarding a potential violation of the Washington State Dig Law RCW 19.122.030(4) for work performed on April 11, 2017 and on June 26, 2017.



On September 14, 2017, the Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee Review Board heard complaint Cases 17-014 and 17-028 M&L Construction, Inc. vs Frontier Communication NW, Inc.  



The Review Committee determined that the respondent Frontier Communications NW, Inc. did violate RCW 19.122.030(4)(a) on case 17-014 by failing to reasonably locate facilities in advance of the excavator’s project but did not violate the dig law on case 17-028. 



The Review Committee recommends the following penalty be assessed to the respondent:

· Case 17-014 $1000.00 for violating RCW 19.122.030(4)

· Case 17-028 no penalty assessed



The Safety Committee recommends that $1000.00 be deferred for one year, if Frontier incurs no additional violations of RCW 19.122.030(4) and that Frontier provides the Safety Committee and One Call Concepts accurate contact information that is kept up to date for use on all future locate tickets.

 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding these cases. I can be contacted at 425.430.7212. 



Sincerely,



 

Dave Christensen, Chair

Cc: Lynda Holloway, UTC

      Frontier Communications NW, Inc.
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Case 17-014 & 17-028

Ticket Detail:

Ti cket No: 17219490
Send To: GTEO08

Transni t Dat e:
Oiginal Call Date:
Wrk to Begin Date:

State: WA
Addr ess:

17219490

2 FULL BUSI NESS DAYS

Seq No: 17 Map Ref:

6/ 15/ 17 Time: 12:23 PM
6/ 15/ 17 Time: 12:09 PM
6/ 20/ 17 Time: 12:00 AM

County: BENTON
Street: HOLLY ST

Nearest Intersecting Street: SHASTA AVE

Twp: 10N Rng: 28E
Twp: Rng:

Ex. Coord NW Lat: 46.311063 Lon:

Sect-Qr: 35-NWNE
Sect-Qr:

Type of Work: | NSTALL PONER CONDUI T
Location of Work: EXCAVATION SITE IS ON AN UNKNOMWN SI DE OF THE ROAD.
: SITE STARTS AT THE ABV | NTER

Op:
Op:

-119. 2786186SE Lat :

or cbee
orchee

Pl ace: RI CHLAND

46.3101739Lon: -119. 2733527

MARK E APX 1200FT
GO NG ACROSS GEORGE WASHI NGTON WAY CONTI NUE N 100FT ENDI NG AT POLE NUVBER
H 1079 AREA MARKED IN WHI TE TO | NCLUDE ALL EASMENTS AND ROW S
++CALLER STATES | F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTI ONS TO PLEASE CALL CARDEL HOWELL

509- 818- 6455++

Remar ks: BEST | NFORVATI ON AVAI LABLE

Conpany : M & L CONSTRUCTI ON Best Ti nme:

Cont act Nane: CARDEL HOWELL Phone: (509)991-4129
Emai | Address: cardel @GQ/VANDLCONSTRUCTI ON. NET

Al't. Contact: SCOIT Phone: (509)991-4129
Contact Fax :

Wor k Bei ng Done For: RICHLAND PUD
Addi ti onal Menbers:
CHTWA06 CNGL18 QGS01 Rl CHEO1

Emai | _From wa@ccinc.com

Enmai | _Subj ect: 2 FULL BUSI NESS DAYS 17219490

Emai | _Recv_Date: 2017-06-15 14:23:35 CDT

Emai | _Sent _Date: 2017-06-15 14:23:34 CDT

Emai | _Messagel D: <20170615192334. F3AE22E81CFB@r . occi nc. conp
Emai | _host: tickets7.811tickets.com

Emai | _user: 811.wa. oc

Enmai |l _To: 811.wa.oc@ickets.811tickets.com

Emai | _Cont ent Type: text/plain

Emai | _Ti mestanp: 2017-06- 15 14: 23: 52 CDT

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT
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Case 17-028

6/28/2017 Gmail - Complaint Form
M G ma || Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>

Complaint Form

sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Mon, Jun 26, 2017 at 1:16 PM
To: safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: scot w hattenburg

Company: M & L Construction inc.

Company Phone: (509)991-4129

Company Email: scot@mandiconstruction.net

Company Address: 4103 E. Dalke, PO Box 6311, Spokane, 99217
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 17219490

Ticket Date: 06/15/2017

Violation Information

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030 (4)

Violation Section: failure to locate within 2 full business days

Violation Description: On, 6/26 my crew showed up to begin excavation and the locates were incomplete. finally got a
hold of locator and they couldn't show up until 6/27. Lost another whole day

Violation Address: Holly st and shasta ave, Richland Wa.

Violation Date: 06/26/2017

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Frontier communications
Violator Phone Number: (509)991-4129
Violator Email: west@frontier.com

Violator Address: 5097363700, Richland , 99336
Violator Employess On Site: cardel howell

Other Information

Other Information:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642&jsver=IEZPUTRTfxl.en.&view=pt&msg=15ce60cd57bb6ecOe&search=inbox&siml=15ce60cd57... 1/1

Page 1 of 5



tel:(509)%20991-4129

mailto:scot@mandlconstruction.net

tel:(509)%20991-4129

mailto:west@frontier.com

tel:(509)%20736-3700



6/28/2017

Search and Status

Case 17-028

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 17219490
2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date: 06/15/17 12:09 pm
Work to Begin Date:  06/20/17 12:00 am
CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: M & L CONSTRUCTION
Contact Name: CARDEL HOWELL
Phone: 509-991-4129
Alt. Contact: SCOTT
Phone: 509-991-4129
Fax Phone:
Caller Address: N 12918 FREYA ST MEAD,WA 99021
Email Address: cardel@MANDLCONSTRUCTION.NET
DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: INSTALL POWER CONDUIT
Work Being Done For: RICHLAND PUD
DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA
County: BENTON
Place: RICHLAND
Address:
Street: HOLLY ST
Intersecting Street: SHASTA AVE

Location of Work:

EXCAVATION SITE IS ON AN UNKNOWN SIDE OF THE ROAD. SITE STARTS AT
THE ABV INTER MARK E APX 1200FT GOING ACROSS
GEORGE WASHINGTON WAY CONTINUE N 100FT ENDING AT POLE NUMBER
H-1079  AREA MARKED IN WHITE TO INCLUDE ALL EASMENTS AND
ROW'S

++CALLER STATES IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS TO PLEASE CALL CARDEL
HOWELL 509-818-6455++

Remarks: BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE

Map Coord NW Lat: 46.3110630

Lon: -119.2786186
SE Lat: 46.3101739

Lon: -119.2733527

MEMBERS NOTIFIED
. Marking Customer .
District Company Name Concerns Service Repair
Page 2 of 5

http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=60ny5%2BYUmi6g6llU9bFbz71fMcchdjTwt4R9pYhnd5dKcaNrUDQu7...  1/2



http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=QXH0d3y+l0eQQ5gQ21mTNZhXHQwgohb/tMz0hBgtfaomgBup9XWHUAneZHKqlHCy



6/28/2017

CHTWAO6

CNG18

GTEO8

QGSO01

RICHEO1

Copyright 2016, One Call Concepts, Inc

Search and Status

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CASCADE NATURAL GAS-
KENNEWICK

FRONTIER
COMMUNICATIONS NW INC

MISSION SUPPORT ALLIANCE
LLC

RICHLAND WTR & ELEC

800-778-9140

509-783-7361

800-778-9140

509-372-3432

509-942-7429

Case 17-028

855-248-7822

888-522-1130

877-462-8188

509-376-7927

509-942-7429

855-248-
7822

888-522-
1130

877-462-
8188

509-372-
3432

509-942-
7429

Page 3 of 5

http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=60ny5%2BYUmi6g6llU9bFbz71fMcchdjTwt4R9pYhnd5dKcaNrUDQu? ...
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6/28/2017

Search and Status

Case 17-028

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 17237544
++EMERGENCY++
Original Call Date: 06/27/17 11:17 am
Work to Begin Date:  06/27/17 11:30 am
CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: M & L CONSTRUCTION
Contact Name: CARDEL HOWELL
Phone: 509-991-4129
Alt. Contact: SCOTT
Phone: 509-991-4129
Fax Phone:
Caller Address: N 12918 FREYA ST MEAD,WA 99021
Email Address: cardel@MANDLCONSTRUCTION.NET
DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: EMERGENCY INSTALL POWER CONDUIT
Work Being Done For: RICHLAND PUD
DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA
County: BENTON
Place: RICHLAND
Address:
Street: HOLLY ST
Intersecting Street: SHASTA AVE

Location of Work:

Remarks:

Map Coord NW Lat:
Lon:

SE Lat:

Lon:

MEMBERS NOTIFIED

EXCAVATION SITE IS ON AN UNKNOWN SIDE OF THE ROAD. SITE STARTS AT
THE ABV INTER MARK E APX 1200FT GOING ACROSS
GEORGE WASHINGTON WAY CONTINUE N 100FT ENDING AT POLE NUMBER
H-1079  AREA MARKED IN WHITE TO INCLUDE ALL EASMENTS AND
ROW'S

++CALLER STATES IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS TO PLEASE CALL CARDEL
HOWELL 509-818-6455++

UPDATE TICKET TO ADD EMERGENCY STATUS

READ EMERGENCY STATEMENT

++CALLER REQUESTS AREA MARKED A.S.A.P++ CREW IS ON SITE NOW
46.3110630

-119.2786186

46.3101739

-119.2733527

Page 4 of 5

http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=QXH0d3y+I0eQQ5gQ21mTNZhXHQwgohb/tMz0hBgtfaomgBup9XWH...  1/2



http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=6Ony5+YUmi6g6llU9bFbz5hXHQwgohb/tMz0hBgtfaosRtVyVpiRRtkBhGoulG3n



6/28/2017

District

CHTWAO6

CNG18

GTEO08

QGS01

RICHEO1

Copyright 2016, One Call Concepts, Inc

Search and Status

Company Name

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CASCADE NATURAL GAS-
KENNEWICK

FRONTIER
COMMUNICATIONS NW INC

MISSION SUPPORT ALLIANCE
LLC

RICHLAND WTR & ELEC

Marking
Concerns

800-778-9140

509-783-7361

800-778-9140

509-372-3432

509-942-7429

Case 17-028

Customer
Service

855-248-7822

888-522-1130

877-462-8188

509-376-7927

509-942-7429

Repair
855-248-
7822

888-522-
1130

877-462-
8188

509-372-
3432

509-942-
7429

Page 5 of 5

http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatusView.jsp?enc=QXH0d3y+I0eQQ5gQ21mTNZhXHQwgohb/tMz0hBgtfaomgBup9XWH...
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Case 17-014 & 17-028
17219490

Ticket Detail:

Ticket Position:

46.3106185,-119.2759857

Locates on this ticket:

McGovern, Jeffrey

Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT

Utility Term ID Status Detail Assigned To Locate Open?
CHARTER CHTWAO06 Marked Paint Only Gulchuk, Eduard CLOSED
FRONTIER TEL GTEO08 Marked Paint Only Gulchuk, Eduard CLOSED
Ticket Activity History:
Date/Time Type User Utility Feet Minute Addr. Description
6/15 02:24 PM Info System - 0 0 0 Emergency = false
CDT
6/15 02:24 PM Info System - 0 0 0 Meet = false
CDT
6/15 02:24 PM Info System - 0 0 0 Area=WA_SEA_YAK_ 400260.10
CDT
6/15 02:24 PM Parsed - CHARTER 0 0 0 Transmission #: null Feed: WAOC
CDT CATV
WA,FRONTIE
R TEL WA
6/15 02:24 PM Parsed - CHARTER 0 0 0 Time Type = Normal
CDT CATV
WA,FRONTIE
R TEL WA
6/15 02:24 PM Assigned System CHARTER 0 0 0 Assigned from (-) to Williams, Jess
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
6/15 02:24 PM Assigned System FRONTIER 0 0 0 Assigned from (-) to Williams, Jess
CDT TEL WA
GTEO8
6/15 02:24 PM Parsed - - 0 0 0 Transmission #: null Feed: WAOC
CDT
6/15 02:24 PM Parsed - - 0 0 0 Time Type = Normal
CDT
6/15 06:57 PM Assigned McGovern, Jeffrey CHARTER 0 0 0 Assigned from Williams, Jess to Gulchuk, Eduard
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
6/15 06:57 PM Assigned McGovern, Jeffrey FRONTIER 0 0 0 Assigned from Williams, Jess to Gulchuk, Eduard
CDT TEL WA
GTEO8
6/19 10:40 AM Visit/ Work  Gulchuk, Eduard - 0 0 0 Start: 6/19/17 10:40 AM CDT End: 6/19/17 11:24
CDT AM CDT
6/19 11:24 AM Note Gulchuk, Eduard - 0 0 0 Located FTR from ped 404p1lmain going south. not
CDT in work area. Located CATV cable going from ped
south across rd. not in work area. Located FTR from
ped 401p10. one main going south across holly st.
thru work area.
6/19 11:24 AM Status Gulchuk, Eduard CHARTER 1 11 0 Marked - Paint Only (Closed)
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
6/19 11:24 AM Status Gulchuk, Eduard FRONTIER 1 33 0 Marked - Paint Only (Closed)
CDT TEL WA
GTEO8
6/26 02:32 PM Note Carmer, Judy - 0 0 0 PLEASE CALL CARDEL 509 818 6455, SAID
CDT THERE ARE 2 PH BOXES NOT LOCATED. SAID
LOCATE NOT COMPLETE. THANK YOU
6/27 09:38 AM Note Bunin, Greg - 0 0 0 Please call and or return to site--contractor is stating
CDT incomplete markings--no paint in rear of areas crew
is osnite
7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil

Page 2 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028

. . b
Ticket Detail: 17219490
Attachments
Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619084648 scr Jun 19, 2017 10.46 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard
__eenshot.ipg

Markup & Measure  Tooks  Resources B~

E"[‘efault . i#t blvd. richland wa = i} | ?|
[ Show/Hide Palettes = | B Search Autodesk Seek Help
----- | Show Markups
View » Workspace Search Assistance § |
Made | A @ | § @ ~ 161

{0

KWI0301

/ |
IR
"W L 6/19/2017
Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Screenshot taken on 6/19/2017 8:46:49 AM
7.45/ 36580 Ticket Detail

McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 3 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619090518_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00653.ipg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:18 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 4 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090522_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00654.ipg

pove

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:22 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 5 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090532_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00655.ipg

e
:

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:32 AM

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 6 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090536_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00656.ipg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:36 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 7 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090552_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00657.ipa

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:52 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 8 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090556_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00658.ipa

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:05:56 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 9 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028

Ticket Detail: 17219490 % USIE

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Positin

Ticket 17219490 20170619090600_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:05
00659.ipa

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:06:00 AM

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 10 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619090622_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:06
00660.ipg
Rl l T3
| M EEEN
I i
| Y Y

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:06:22 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 11 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619090702_scr Jun 19, 2017 11.07 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard

eenshot.j
o s e vt " |

S File View Drw Query Applicstions Tools Options Favorites Window Help 12]x]
DEHER(AQRxEEAFEATSD O+ AN w71t

b Fdmos ) BB[200% /SO0 A= J—

 Atubue | Vabie

TYFE  PEDC4D8

COUNT  4D/507+FFSES 5 5025064420 S074FFSES !
ROUTE 404

ROTATION 87 4571084231117

DEF_NAME COPPER_PED

DisT 0

BIST_CO

I 542186

SPAN

4 . _IH_I "
|_@ FEDESTALS | @ Elenent]

x| o | |

S - o

[For Help, press F1 x=-1103y=463 Zoom: 21 Fl [Flements: 51
e y :

B EHTETRTT

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Sereenshot taken on 6/19/2017 9:07:02 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 12 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Positio

Ticket 17219490 20170619091900_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:18
00661.ipg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:19:00 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 13 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619091904_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.23 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:19
00662.ipd

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:19:04 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 14 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619091908_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.23 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:19
00663.ipg

pk =

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:19:08 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 15 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619091912_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:19

_00664.ipg

L il = &

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:19:12 AM

7.45 / 36580 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 16 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Positin

Ticket 17219490 20170619092010_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:20
00665.ipa

'-
w’
Propcrrv of United States ]nfl astructure ( orporahon
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:20:10 AM

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 17 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619092016_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:20
00666.i i

L2 i

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:20:16 AM

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 18 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17219490 20170619092020_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard  6/19/17 9:20
00667.jpa

- A W

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:20:20 AM

7.45 ] 36580 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 1, 2017 04:08 PM, CDT Page 19 of 21





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619092337_scr Jun 19, 2017 11.23 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard

eenshot.j
o v e vt " |

S File View Drw Query Applicstions Tools Options Favorites Window Help BEE

[DEHERARCRAGASEANTIDO+ED IR 71

b [Edmon i RB[oe0Y /L HOOAMI =

| Atiibutelnfo- PEDESTALS EE B

 Atobue | Vabie

TFE  FED

COUNT

ROUTE 401

ROTATION 170/ 526260010048
DEF_NAME COPPER_PED
DisT 0

BIST_CO

I RCLDWEXA 401PT1
SPAN

o

@ PEDESTALS |l Element |

x| o | |
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Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17219490

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17219490 20170619092350_10 Jun 19, 2017 11.24 AM CDT Gulchuk, Eduard 6/19/17 9:23
00668.ipa i

fEh A
. !.ﬁ‘ﬁ

i

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 6/19/2017 9:23:50 AM
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Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Ti cket No: 17120176 ++EMERGENCY++
Send To: CHTWAO6 Seq No: 8 Map Ref:
Transm t Date: 4/18/17 Time: 10: 07 AM p: ortyle

Oiginal Call Date: 4/18/17 Time: 10: 00 AM Op: ortyle
Wrk to Begin Date: 4/18/17 Tinme: 10:15 AM

State: WA County: BENTON Pl ace: RI CHLAND
Addr ess: 1900 Street: STEVENS DR
Nearest Intersecting Street: MCMJURRAY ST

Twp: 10N Rng: 28E Sect-Qr: 35-SW34-SE

Twp: 9N Rng: 28E  Sect-Qr: 3-NE 2-NW

Nad: Lat : Lon: Zone:

ExCoord NW Lat: 46.3008307 Lon:-119.2851429 SE Lat: 46.3001546 Lon:-119. 2809759

Type of Work: REPLACE PRI VARY POWER LI NES

Location of Work: SITE BEG NS AT THE ABV INTER  MARK APX 400FT E ON N S| DE

: OF MCMURRAY ST, MARKING FROM SI DEWALK APX 30FT N AT THE ABV SITE. AREA
MARKED | N WHI TE. CALLER STATES MJLTI PLE PREVI OUS LOCATES HAVE BEEN CALLED
FOR THI'S JOB AND NOTHI NG HAS BEEN NMARKED.

Remar ks: ++CALLER REQUESTS AREA MARKED A. S. A. P++ CREW ON SI TE WAI TI NG
BEST | NFORVATI ON AVAI LABLE - READ STATEMENT

Conpany : M & L CONSTRUCTI ON | NC. Best Ti nme:

Cont act Nanme: CARDEL HOWELL Phone: (509)991-4129 Ext.: 4129
Emai | Address: SCOT@ANDLCONSTRUCTI ON. NET

Alt. Contact: CARDEL - CALL 1ST Phone: (509)818- 6455

Contact Fax : (509)482-1764

Work Being Done For: CITY OF Rl CHLAND ENERGY
Addi ti onal Menbers:

CNGL8 GTEO8 QGS01 RI CHEO1

Link To Map for CHTWA06: http://wa.itic.occinc.con 9F2A- DSW 8TQ 2VF

Emai | _From wa@ccinc.com

Emai | _Subj ect: ++EMERGENCY++ 17120176

Emai | _Recv_Date: 2017-04-18 12:07:35 CDT

Enai | _Sent _Date: 2017-04-18 12:07:34 CDT

Emai | _Messagel D: <20170418170734. 0D7563781D78@r . occi nc. conr
Emai | _host: tickets7.811tickets.com

Enmi | _user: 811.wa.oc

Emai | _To: 811.wa.oc@ickets.811tickets.com

Emai | _Cont ent Type: text/plain

Emai | _Ti mestanp: 2017-04-18 12:08:12 CDT

7.45 ] 36592 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT

Page 1 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
17120176

Ticket Detail:

Ticket Position:

46.3004927,-119.2830594

Locates on this ticket:
Utility Term ID

CHARTER

CHTWAO6

FRONTIER TEL GTEO08

Ticket Activity History:

Date/Time

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:08 PM
CDT

4/18 12:37 PM
CDT

4/18 12:37 PM
CDT

4/18 12:37 PM
CDT

4/18 12:46 PM
CDT

4/18 12:46 PM
CDT

4/18 12:46 PM
CDT

4/18 12:55 PM
CDT

4/18 07:14 PM
CDT

4/18 09:48 PM
CDT

4/18 09:48 PM
CDT

Type

Info
Info
Info

Parsed

Parsed

Assigned

Assigned

Parsed
Parsed

Assigned

Assigned

Acknowledge
d

Assigned

Assigned

Note
Acknowledge
d

Visit / Work

Note

Status

Status Detail
Marked Paint Only
Marked Paint Only
User Utility
System -
System -
System -
- CHARTER
CATV
WA,FRONTIE
R TEL WA
- CHARTER
CATV
WA,FRONTIE
R TEL WA
System CHARTER
CATV WA
CHTWAO06
System FRONTIER
TEL WA
GTEO08
McGovern, Jeffrey CHARTER
CATV WA
CHTWAO06
McGovern, Jeffrey FRONTIER
TEL WA
GTEO08
System Callout -
Marvicsin, Terry CHARTER
CATV WA
CHTWAO06
Marvicsin, Terry FRONTIER
TEL WA
GTEO08
System -
System Callout -
Pabst, James -
Pabst, James -
Pabst, James CHARTER
CATV WA
CHTWAO06

Minute Addr.

Assigned To

Pabst, James
Pabst, James

CLOSED
CLOSED

Description

0

7

Emergency = true
Meet = false
Area = WA_SEA_YAK_400260.10

Transmission #: null Feed: WAOC

Time Type = Normal

Assigned from (-) to Brother, Robert

Assigned from (-) to Brother, Robert

Transmission #: null Feed: WAOC

Time Type = Normal

Locate Open?

Assigned from Brother, Robert to Williams, Jess

Assigned from Brother, Robert to Williams, Jess

Resolved - Callout accepted

Assigned from Williams, Jess to Pabst, James

Assigned from Williams, Jess to Pabst, James

Acknowledge from 4/18/17 12:39 PM CDT reset by

Marvicsin, Terry
Resolved - Callout accepted

Start: 4/18/17 7:14 PM CDT End: 4/18/17 9:48 PM

CDT
marked ftr along mcmurray

In Progress - Ongoing

7.45/ 36592
McGovern, Jeffrey

Ticket Detail

Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT
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Gmail - Complaint Form https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&ms...

Case 17-014

Complaint Form

Mon, Apr 17, 2017 at 11:03 AM

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Scot Hattenburg

Company: M & L Construction Inc.

Company Phone: (509)991-4129

Company Email: scot@mandlconstruction.net
Company Address: 4103 E. Dalke, spokane, 99217
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 17050643 & 17102868

Ticket Date: 04/06/17

Violation Information

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030 (2)

Violation Section: failure to locate within 2 full business days

Violation Description: Frontier did not finish locating the first ticket (1705064 3) A second ticket was called in
due to the 45 day limit. Locates for 17102868 were due on 4/11/17, Cardel Howell, M&L onsite foreman
called 2 time 4/10, and 2 timeson 4/13 response wasi am too busy. and called on 4/17 no response
Violation Address: Mcmurry st & Jadwin

Violation Date: 04/11/17

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Frontier Communications nw inc

Violator Phone Number: (509)736-3700

Violator Email: christie.ross@frontier.com

Violator Address: 4916 W. clearwater ave, Kennewick Wa, 99336

Violator Employess On Site: Cardel Howell M&L Construction inc. & Jeff USIC locating

Other Information

Other Information: Locates were not finished on the original locate ticket... we called in because it was
getting close to 45 days.

1 of 1 4/17/2017 5:13 PM



WSDL Safety Committe

Typewritten Text

Case 17-014





Case 17-014 & 17-028

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

September 8, 2017

Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee
P.O. Box 734
Poulsbo, WA 98370

RE: Case Number 17-014 and 17-028
Dear Shelley Cornelius:

Frontier Communications appreciates the opportunity to respond to the allegations raised by M&L
Construction dated August 25, 2017. | also want to thank you for allowing us additional time to gather
information to produce an educated and thoughtful response in preparation of the September 14, 2017
review in Spokane, Washington.

Below is a brief description of each project ticket which includes notable timelines, extension approvals
and communications between USIC, contracted by Frontier Communications and M & L Construction.
Attached to the emailed document are 5 USIC tickets (17219490, 17237530, 17050643, 17102868 &
17120176) which provide photos and detailed timelines. As requested, | will bring 10 copies of the
entire packet to the WSDLSC review next week.

By participating in this process Frontier does not waive any potential claim regarding lack of due
process, the unilateral decision by the WSDLSC to bar representation by an attorney, or the right to seek
redress regarding any decision by the WSDLSC in an appropriate judicial or administrative forum.

Ticket #17219490
Assigned completion date 6/20/2017 1200am PDT, was completed 6/19/2017 924am PDT

*In regards to the scope of work, USIC marked the area described in TYPE OF WORK. Given the lack of
detail in scope of work it was interpreted by our locator on site. USIC marked from Shasta AVE going
East 1200’ on Holly ST crossing over George Washington WY and 100’ North. There was no mention or
white marks that would have identified our need to access backyard easements. Once we were notified
that this was needed we responded in good faith and put down additional locate marks on 6/27/2017.

6/26/2017 1232pm Received note that locate was not complete*
See photo (page 56) which indicates that M&L construction white marked second locate area after

6/19/2017. This not white marked on ticket #17219490 on 6/19/2017 when the original locate was
completed. This is the only white marking that M&L completed on their request for additional locating.





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Page |2

Ticket #17237530
Assigned completion date 6/27/2017 1117am Damage Ticket - Emergency

Below is are screen shots that show the area as called in by M&L that our locator would have referenced
in conjunction with the type of work listed on the locate request.

State: WA County: BENTON Place: RICHLAND
Address: Street: HOLLY ST
Nearest Intersecting Street: SHASTA AVE

Type of Work: INSTALL POWER CONDUIT
Location of Work: EXCAVATION SITE IS ON AN UNKNOWN SIDE OF THE ROAD.

: SITE STARTS AT THE ABV INTER MARK E APX 1200FT
: GOING ACROSS GEORGE WASHINGTON WAY CONTINUE N 100FT ENDING AT POLE NUMBER

AREA MARKED IN WHITE TO INCLUDE ALL EASMENTS AND ROW'S

: H-1079
IF TcketPro
Ble [dt  Help
Lo ot [ - o g . . =
S ) &8 ® = 3 o o ) 7 —
Sync Attachments {216/ 7) | Tickets . Management Routing My Tix Planner Find | Ticket Detail| Enter Ticket | Field Audit Tine Sheet Reporting Employment
Ticket | Contacts Map | Questions | History / Notes | Attachments | Notifications | Field Audit | Project
g :,‘ Map =
¢j c
Ly
: 3
= $ : % =
2 g 116 37 I ——— _m
80 yds

@ Micieson Copeidven @ 2017 KAVYEQ
w_.“l — .
Helpdesk: 317-575-7891  Verson: 743






Case 17-014 & 17-028

Page [3
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Case 17-014 & 17-028

Ticket # 17050643 Project Ticket (Phased work ongoing)

Assigned completion date was 3/2/17 at 1200am PDT, was completed 3/2/17 at 1238pm PDT

This was designated a “Project Ticket” since the project was large and ongoing

All original locates were completed 3/2/17 except for a cable line which M&L approved an extension

Cardel approved extending the locate date on 3/1/2017 at 1247pm PDT to 3/3/2017 1200am PDT
*see noted ticket

Ticket # 17102686 Project Ticket (Phased work ongoing)

Assigned completion date was 4/11/2017 at 1200am PDT, was completed 4/21/2017 950am PDT
This was an ongoing project ticket with constant communication and site visits occurring between USIC
and M&L Construction
Cardel approved extending the locate completion date on 4/11/2017 at 248pm PDT
4/10/2017 1241pm PDT Site visit and locating in progress — 5 hours
4/11/2017 134pm PDT Site visit and locating in progress
4/13/2017 1055am PDT site visit and locating in progress/ remarked original locates
4/18/2017 843pm PDT completed locates

Based on the records cited above, and on research done as a result of M&L Construction’s allegations,
Frontier contends that marking was properly done either in accordance with instructions given by the
contractor, or was part of an on-going change order process that required updating markings as the
contractor clarified or changed the scope of work as the project progressed. For these reasons, Frontier
requests that this Committee dismiss this complaint.

Sincerely,

Cathy Dahlquist
Government & External Affairs Manager
Frontier Communications

Attachments: (5) USIC Tickets 17219490, 17237530, 17050643, 17102868 & 17120176





Case 17-014 & 17-028
17120176

Ticket Detail:

4/18 09:48 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 77 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
4/18 11:14 PM Visit/ Work  Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/18/17 11:14 PM CDT End: 4/18/17 11:33
coT PM CDT
4/18 11:33 PM Note Pabst, James - 0 0 spoke with cardel howell at 5:57 pm. project ticket.
CDT needs entire apartment complex located. marked ftr
from parked ditch witch to mc murray and stevens
also marked ctv from ditch witch going west 50 feet
then turning north going into apartment parking lot.
4/18 11:33 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 10 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/18 11:33 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 9 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO8
4/19 03:03 PM Visit/ Work ~ Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/19/17 3:03 PM CDT End: 4/19/17 5:09 PM
CDT CDT
4/19 05:09 PM Note Pabst, James - 0 0 marked the west side of the apartment complex. met
CDT crew on site. agreed to be back tomorrow 4/20 to
finish.
4/19 05:09 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 63 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/19 05:09 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 63 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
4/19 06:28 PM Visit/ Work  Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/19/17 6:28 PM CDT End: 4/19/17 6:28 PM
cbT coT
4/19 06:28 PM Visit/ Work ~ Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/19/17 6:28 PM CDT End: 4/19/17 6:28 PM
CDT CDT
4/19 06:28 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/19 06:28 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/19 06:28 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
4/19 06:28 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
4/19 06:29 PM Visit/ Work  Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/19/17 6:29 PM CDT End: 4/19/17 6:32 PM
CDT CDT
4/19 06:32 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 2 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/19 06:32 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
4/20 06:02 PM Visit/ Work  Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/20/17 6:02 PM CDT End: 4/20/17 6:03 PM
CDT CDT
4/20 06:03 PM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT CATV WA
CHTWAO06
4/20 06:03 PM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 1 In Progress - Ongoing
CDT TEL WA
GTEO08
7.45/ 36592 Ticket Detail

McGovern, Jeffrey

Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT

Page 3 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028

Ticket Detail:

17120176

4/21 11:22 AM Visit/ Work  Pabst, James - 0 0 Start: 4/21/17 11:22 AM CDT End: 4/21/17 11:49
coT AM CDT
4/21 11:49 AM Note Pabst, James - 0 0 marked ftr going east into timber apartments from
CDT north entrance off of stevens dr.
4/21 11:49 AM Status Pabst, James CHARTER 1 14 Marked - Paint Only (Closed)
CDT CATV WA

CHTWAO06
4/21 11:49 AM Status Pabst, James FRONTIER 1 13 Marked - Paint Only (Closed)
CDT TEL WA

GTEO8
4/21 11:50 AM Answer Pabst, James - 0 0 Please select the reason why this ticket was closed
CDT late?

Project Ticket

7.45/ 36592 Ticket Detail

McGovern, Jeffrey

Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 4 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attachments
Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170418190344 20 Apr 18,2017 9.52 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 7:03

170418190343.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/18/2017 7:03:44 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 5 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170418192211_20 Apr 18,2017 9.52 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 7:22
170418192211.jpg

- -
“£9'
R

Photo taken on 4/182017 7:22:11 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 6 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170418194527_scr Apr 18, 2017 9.46 PM CDT  Pabst, James
Gt GTViewer - [Frontier-WAgts] ) by 2™ v, w -

S file View Drw Query Applications Tools Options Favorites Window Help

DEEEBR SQAREMAE BN DO+ ZM 2N %/

For Help, press FL 'x=-1193y=463 Zoom:30 Fl [Flements: 774
xHeb. b ) ) c

R
o
.

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Screenshot taken on 4/18/2017 7.45.27 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 7 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17120176 20170418211601_20 Apr 19, 2017 3.08 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 9:16
170418211601.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/18/2017 9:16:01 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 8 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position ‘

Ticket 17120176 20170418211605_20 Apr 19, 2017 3.09 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 9:16
170418211605.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/18/2017 9:16:05 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 9 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17120176 20170418212717_20 Apr 19, 2017 3.09 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 9:27
170418212717.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/18/2017 9:27:17 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 10 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170418212723_20 Apr 19, 2017 3.09 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/18/17 9:27
170418212723.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/18/2017 9:27:23 PM

7.45 ] 36592 Ticket Detail
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 11 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145749_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.07 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:57
170419145749.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:57:49 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 12 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145755_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.07 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:57
170419145755.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:57:55 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 13 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145759 20 Apr 19, 2017 5.10 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:57
170419145759.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:57:539 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 14 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145802_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.08 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145802.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:02 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 15 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145806_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.10 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145806.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporatio
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:06 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 16 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145813_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.08 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145813.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:13 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 17 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145819 20 Apr 19, 2017 5.07 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145819.jpg

| il--

PR

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:19 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 18 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position
Ticket 17120176 20170419145824 20 Apr 19, 2017 5.08 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145824.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:24 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 19 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17120176 20170419145829_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.10 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145829.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:29 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 20 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17120176 20170419145834_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.09 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145834.jpg

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:34 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 21 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detail: 17120176

Attached to Name Upload Date Uploaded by Created Position

Ticket 17120176 20170419145838_20 Apr 19, 2017 5.10 PM CDT  Pabst, James 4/19/17 2:58
170419145838.jpg

(] Y - i ks )
Al ' L 1L b1 !

Property of United States Infrastructure Corporation
Photo taken on 4/19/2017 2:58:38 PM

7.45 / 36592 Ticket Detalil
McGovern, Jeffrey Generated Sep 6, 2017 02:24 PM, CDT Page 22 of 68





Case 17-014 & 17-028
Ticket Detalil: 17120176
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Know what'’s below

Committee Members
Represent:

Local Government
Natural Gas Utility
Contractors

Excavators

Electric Utility

Consumer —Owned Utility
Pipeline Utility

Insurance Industry

Utilities and Transportation
Commission

Telecommunications
Company

Three At — Large Positions

Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee

P.O. Box 734 « Poulsbo, WA 98370

September 25, 2017

Steve King, Executive Director and Secretary
Members of the Commission

Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Review Committee Decision - Case Numbers 17-015 & 17-029
M&L Construction, Inc. vs Charter Communications

Dear Mr. King:

The Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee received complaints
regarding potential violation of the Washington State Dig Law RCW
19.122.030(4) for work performed on April 11, 2017 and on June 26,
2017.

On September 14, 2017, the Washington State Dig Law Safety
Committee Review Board heard complaint Cases 17-015 and 17-029,
M&L Construction, Inc. vs Charter Communications.

The Review Committee determined that the respondent Charter
Communication did violate RCW 19.122.030(4)(a) on case 17-015 by
failing to reasonably locate facilities in advance of the excavator’'s
project but did not violate the dig law on case 17-029.

The Review Committee recommends the following penalty be
assessed to the respondent:

o Case 17-015 $1000.00 for violating RCW 19.122.030(4)
o Case 17-029 no penalty assessed

The Safety Committee recommends that $1000.00 be deferred for one
year, if Charter Communications incurs no additional violations of RCW
19.122.030(4) and Charter Communications provides the Safety
Committee and One Call Concepts accurate contact information that is
kept up to date for use on all future locate tickets.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding these cases. |
can be contacted at 425.430.7212.

Sincere!y?. )
/ / /
{/ / -
Da wristensen, Chair
Cc: Lynda Holloway, UTC
Charter Communications
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Case 17-015

Complaint Form

Mon, Apr 17, 2017 at 11:18 AM

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Scot Hattenburg

Company: m and L construction Inc.

Company Phone: (509)991-4129

Company Email: scot@mandlconstruction.net

Company Address: 4103 E. Dalke, PO Box 6311, spokane, 99217
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 17050643 & 17102868

Ticket Date: 04/11/17

Violation Information

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030 (2)

Violation Section: failure to mark

Violation Description: Charter communications failed to respond to finish the first locate request and then jeff
from usic responded to the second one with "l am too busy too locate"

Violation Address: Mcmurry st & Jadwin

Violation Date: 41/11/7

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Charter communications

Violator Phone Number: (509)222-2575

Violator Email: dean.kelly@chartercommunications.com

Violator Address: 639 N. Kellog st, Kennewickwa, 99336

Violator Employess On Site: Cardel Howell M&L Construction inc. & Jeff USIC locating

Other Information

Other Information: | spent 2 hours and had to make up an email and lookon dor businesslicense search to
get a contact number for Charter communications

1 of 1 4/17/2017 5:01 PM
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6/28/2017 Gmail - Complaint Form

Case 17-029
M Gma" Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>
Complaint Form
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Mon, Jun 26, 2017 at 1:25 PM

To: safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Scot Hattenburg

Company: m and L construction Inc.

Company Phone: (509)991-4129

Company Email: scot@mandlconstruction.net

Company Address: 4103 E. Dalke, PO Box 6311, Spokane, 99217
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 17219490

Ticket Date: 06/15/2017

Violation Information

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030 (4)

Violation Section: failure to locate within 2 full business days

Violation Description: Ticket was good for 6/20, when my crew showed up on 6/26 the locates were incomplete and at
1,00 finally got a hold of locater and could not show up until 6/27

Violation Address: 4103 E. Dalke

Violation Date: 06/26/2017

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: charter communications

Violator Phone Number: (720)580-2266

Violator Email: rcox@prgconsulting.net

Violator Address: 5340 S Quebc St. 250S , greenwood village, co, 80111
Violator Employess On Site: cardel howell

Other Information

Other Information:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642&jsver=IEZPUTRTfxl.en.&view=pt&msg=15ce614ff7464f81&search=inbox&siml=15ce614f7464... 1/1



tel:(509)%20991-4129

mailto:scot@mandlconstruction.net

tel:(720)%20580-2266

mailto:rcox@prgconsulting.net








